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APPENDIX 4D 
HALF YEAR REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2016 
 
MASTERMYNE GROUP LIMITED 
ABN 96 142 490 579 

 
Reporting period: Half year ended 31 December 2016 
Previous Corresponding period: Half year ended 31 December 2015 
 
RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET 
 
 

 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2015 Change Change  

 $’000 $’000 $’000 % 

Revenue from Ordinary Activities 56,954            99,694     (42,740) (42.9)% 

Net Loss after tax from ordinary activities            (1,454)           (488)     (966) (198.0)% 

 
DIVIDENDS 
 
There was no interim dividend declared for the 6 months ended 31 December 2016. 
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FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

Mastermyne Group Limited and its controlled subsidiaries recorded a loss after tax of $1.454 million for the half-

year ended 31 December 2016.  This result is down on the previous corresponding period (net loss after tax for 

the half-year ended 31 December 2015 of $0.488 million). 

 

Revenue has decreased 42.9% on the previous corresponding period to $56.954 million ($99.694 million for the 

half-year ended 31 December 2015) as a result of continued slower economic conditions in the Coal sector and 

the continued focus on costs by the Group’s clients. 

 

The overall cash position decreased during the half-year ended 31 December 2016 and was impacted by the 

timing of debtor payments.  The majority of these overdue debtors paid within the first week of January 2017. The 

Group's balance sheet remains strong with debt reduced by $2.943 million during the half-year ended 31 

December 2016. 

 

The net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the half year-ended 31 December 2016 of $2.355 million 

(half-year ended 31 December 2015: decrease of $8.109 million) comprised: 

 

• net cash inflows from operating activities for the half-year ended 31 December 2016 of $0.247 million 

(half-year ended 31 December 2015: outflows of $3.787 million) 

• net cash inflows from investing activities for the half-year ended 31 December 2016 of $0.341 million 

(half-year ended 31 December 2015:  outflows of $0.863 million) 

• net cash outflows from financing activities for the half-year ended 31 December 2016 of $2.943 million 

(half-year ended 31 December 2015: outflows of $3.459 million). 

 

The net assets of the Group decreased by $1.437 million to $42.996 million, the decrease resulting from the loss 

for the half-year ended 31 December 2016 of $1.454 million. 
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NET TANGIBLE ASSET BACKING 

2016 2015 

Net tangible assets per ordinary share (cents per share)            0.40           0.41 

 
CONTROL GAINED OVER ENTITIES HAVING A MATERIAL EFFECT 
 
There were no entities or group of entities over which control was gained during the period. 
 

LOSS OF CONTROL OF ENTITIES HAVING A MATERIAL EFFECT 
 
There were no entities or group of entities over which control was lost during the period.  
 
DETAILS OF ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE ENTITIES 
 
There were no entities or group of entities that were associates or joint venture entities during the 
period. 
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